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BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF J>HARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

JANISCE SANTOS GONZALES 

7974 Mission Center Court C 

San Diego, CA 92108 


Pharmacy Technician Registration No. 

TCH 78760 


Respondent. 

Case No. 5626 

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER 

[Gov.Code,§ll520] 

--FINDINGS OF FACT- - - - ­

I. On November 9, 2015, Complainant Virginia K. Herold, in her official capacity 


as the Executive Officer of the Board ofPhannacy, Department ofConsumer Affairs, filed 


Accusation No. 5626 against Janisce Santos Gonzales (Respondent) betbre the Board of 


Pharmacy. (Accusation attached as Exhibit A.) 


2. On October 4, 2007, the Board of Pharmacy (Board) issued Pharmacy Technician 

Registration No. TCH 78'760 to Respondent. The Pharmacy Technician Registration expired on 

December 31, 2014, has not been renewed, and was cancelled on April 5, 2015, under Business 

and Professions Code (Code) section 4402, subdivision (e). This lapse in licensure, however, 

pursuant to Code section 4300.1 does not deprive the Board of its authority to institute or 

continue this disciplinary proceeding. 

----·----------~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ (JANISCE SANTOS GONZALES) DEFAULT DECISION & ORDER Case No. 5626 
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--

3. On November 17, 2015, Respondent was served by Certified and First Class Mail 

copies of Accusation No. 5626, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request for 

utscovery, anoUiscovei)'Statutelf\Governfnent-Code sections-! rS07~5~Tl507~60ilYdTI507:7f-

at Respondent's address ofrccmd which, pursuant to Co_de section41J)O,_is_requircd to be_ 

reported and maintained with the Board. Respondent's address of record was and is 7974 


Mission Center Court C, San Diego, CA 92108. 


4. Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of 

Government Code section I 1505, subdivision (c) and Code section 124. 

5. On November 25, 2015, the aforementioned documents sent by regular mail were 

returned by the U.S. Postal Service marked "Addressee Unknown." On December 17,2015, the 

aforementioned documents sent by certified mail were also returned by the U.S. Postal Service 

marked "Addressee Unknown." The address on the documents was the same as the address on 

flle with the Board. Respondent failed to maintain an updated address with the Board and the 

Board has made attempts to serve the Respondent at the address on file. Respondent has not 

made herself available for service and therefore, has not availed herself ofher right to file a 

notice of defense and appear at hearing. 

6. Government Code section l 1506 states, in pertinent part: 

-- -(c} The fesponaent shall be erititle(rto-alieariiij{oli-themcfitsiftlie ­
respondent files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific 
denial of all parts of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice 
of defense shall constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the 
agency in its discretion may nevertheless grant a hearing. 

7. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon 


her of the Accusation, and therefore waived her right to a bearing on the merits of Accusation 


No. 5626. 


8. Calif\1rnia Govemment Code section 11520 states, in pertinent pa1t: 

(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice ofdefense or to appear at 
the hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express 
admissions or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence 
without any notice to respondent. 
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9, Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds 


Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on the 


elevant eviuence contained-iif1:ne-DefaulfDecisionEvidencePacRenrnllismafter, as wellas----­

taking_official notice of all _the_ investigatory re]2orts, exhibit:> aQd_statcm~nts _Q_OJltained th_eTein on 

tile at the Board's offices regarding the allegations contained in Accusation No. 5626, finds that 


the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 5626, are separately and severally, found to be true 


and correct by clear and convincing evidence. 


10. Taking official notice of its own internal record$, pursuant to Code section 125.3, 


it is hereby determined that the reasonable costs for Investigation and Entbrcement is $637.50 as 


of December 23, 2015. 

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES 

I. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Janisce Santos Gonzales has 

subjected her Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 78760 to discipline. 

2. The agency has jurisdiction to adjtJdicate this case by default. 

3. The Board of Pharmacy is authorized to revoke Respondent's Pharmacy 

Technician Registration based upon tbe fo]]owing violations alleged in the Accusation which are 

supported by the evidence contained in the Dcfimlt Decision Evidence Packet in this case.; 

- -a, - · -Respondent-has subjected her Phannacy Technician Registration-to· 

discipline under Code sections 490 and 4301, subdivision (I), in that on September 17, 2014, in a 

criminal proceeding entitled The People ofthe State ofCalff'ornia v. Jantsce Santos Gonzales, in 

the San Diego County Superior Court, Central Division, Case Number CD257579, Respondent 

was convicted on her plea of guilty of violating Health and Safety Code (HSC) sections 11357, 

subdivision (c), possession of marijuana weighing more than 28.5 grams, designated a 

misdemeanor under Penal Code section 17, subdivision (b); and 11359, possession ofmartjuana 

for sale, a felony, crimes that are substantially related to the qualltications, functions, and duties 

of a registered pharmacy technician. 

b. Respondent subjected her Pharmacy Technician Registration to 

disciplinary action under Code section 4301, subdivision (f), in that on July 22,2014, 
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RcsP,ondcnt possessed for sale 9.7 kilograms of marijuana, an act involving moral turpitude, 


dishonesty, fraud, or deceit. 


c. -- R.espoi1dCntsiili.fecteC!l:iei Pharmacy Tecbnician Registriitionlo-- ---- -­ -

disciplinary action under Code section 4301,subdivision (j)inthaLRespondenLviolated Health _ 

and Safety Code sections 11357, subdivision {c), and 11359, statutes of the State of California 

regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs, by unlawfully possessing for sale 9.7 

kilograms of marijuana. 

d. Respondent subjected her Pharmacy Technician Registration to 


disciplinary action under Code section 4301, subdivision ( o ), in that Respondent possessed a 


controlled substance (9.7 kilograms of marijuana) without a prescription in violation of 


pharmacy law and Code section 4060. 


e. Respondent subjected her Ptmrmacy Technician Registration to 

disciplinary action under Code section 4301, subdivision (p) in that Respondent was convicted of 

possession for sale of9.7 kilograms of Marijuana, conduct that would have warranted the denial 

ofa pharmacy technician registration under Code suction 480, subdivision (a)(l). 
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ORDER 

IT IS SO ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 78760, heretofore 

issued to RespondeJ1tlai!is_ce Santos Gonzales, is revoked. 

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a 

written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within 

seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may 

vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute. 

This Decision shall become effective on February 24, 2016. 


It is so ORDERED January 25, 2016. 


BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 
Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D. 
Board President 
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KAMALA!), HARRIS 
Attorney Genera I of California 
::mor.-1<:::-ScriNEIDL'R- ------- --- ­

Senior Assistant Attomey General 

GREGORY J. SALtJTI: 

Supervising-Depmy Attorney General 

State Bar No, 164015 


600 West Broadway, Suite 1800 

San Diego, CA 92101 

P 0. Box 85266 

San Diego, CA 92186-5266 

Telephone: ( 619) 645-2617 

Fuosimile: (61 9) 645-2061 


At/orneysfor Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMI<;R AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


Case No, 5626
In the Matter ofthe Accusation Against: 

ACCUSATION 

7974 Mission Center Court C 

San Diego, CA 92108 


JANISCE SANTOS GONZALES 

Pharmacy Technician Registration No, TCH 78760 


Respondent 

Complainant-alleges: 

PARTIES 

Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her officialL 

capacity as the Executive Ofilcer ofthc Board of Pharmacy, Department oF Consumer Affairs, 

On October 4, 2007, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician 2. 

Registration Number TC:H 78760 to Janiscc Santos Gonzales (Respondent), The Pharmacy 

Technician Registration expired on December 31, 2014, and was cancelled on April 5, 2015, 

under Business and Professions Code section 4402, subdivision (e), 
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-.--This-Accusation-is-broughtbefote-the-Bt>ard_of'Pharma_Qy_(BQ_ar~L[)_epar1ment of_

Corrsumer Anlrirs, under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the 

Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise indicated. 

4. Section 4300, subdivision (a), of the Code provides that every license issued by the 

Board may be suspended or revoked. 

5. Section 4300. I of the Code states: 

The expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, or suspension of a board-isstied 
license by operation of law or by order or decision of the board or a court of law, 
the placement of a license on a retired status, or the vo Juntary surrender of a 
license by a licensee shall not deprive the board ofjurisdiction to commence or 
proceed with arry investigation ot; ol action or disciplinary proceeding against, the 
licensee or to render a decision suspending or revoking the license. 

STATUTORY l'ROVISIONS 

6. Section 480 of the Code states: 

(a) A board may deny a license regulated by this code on the grounds 
that the applicant has one of the following: 

(I) Been convicted of a crime. A conviction within the meaning of 
this section means a ple~r or verdict of guilty or a conviction ibllowing a plea of 
nolo contendere. Any action that a board is permitted to take following the 
establishment of a conviction may be taken when the time for appeal has elapsed, 
ox the jtLdgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal, or when an order 
granting probation [, •t!ade-suspen(Jlng the ilnpositiolf11fsc:ntencc, irrespective of 
a subsequent order under the pmvisions of Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code. 

(2) Done any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit with the 
intent tel substantially benefit himself or herself Clr another, or substantially injure 
another. 

(3) (A) Done any act that if done by a licentiate of the business or 
prolession in question, would be grounds for suspension or revocation of license. 

(B) The board may deny a license pursuant to this subdivision 
only ifthe crime or act is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or 
duties of the business or profession tbr which application is made. 

(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of this code, no person shall 
be denied a license solely on the basis that he or she has been convicted of a 
felony if he or she has obtained a certificate of rehabilitation under Chapter 3.5 
(commencing with Section 4852.0 I) of Title 6 of Part 3 of the Penal Code or that 
he or she has been convicted of a misdemeanor if he or she has met all applicable 
requirements of the criteria of rehabilitation developed by the board to evaluate 

2 
--:(J-:-A:-:N-::1-:S·c"'E::c;c:S-:A-:-N:::TcO,:c:S-:G::O:-:N:::Z-:-cA· LES ) A CC US ATl0 N 
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the rehabilitation of a person when considering the denial of a license under 
 subdivision (a) of Section 482,-- ------ ----------c-----c-c-~-~-

(C) A board may deny a lkcnsc regulated by this code on the ground 
that the applicant knowingly made a false statement of fact required to be 

revealea inthe a]lplicalion ronlle li\:ense: - - --- - ­

7, Section 482 oflhe Code states: 

Each board under thl' provisions of this code shall develop criteria to 
evaluate the rehabilitution of a person when: 

(~1) Considering the denial of a license by the board under Section 480; or 

(b) Considering suspension or revocation of a license under Section 490. 

Each board shall take into account ull competent evidence of rehabilitation 
furnished by the applicant or licensee. 

8. Section 490 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that a board may suspend or 

revoke a license on the ground that the licensee has been convicted of a crime substantially 

related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or profession for which the 

license was issued. 

9. Section 493 of the Code states: 

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, in a pro~eeding conducted by 
a bourcl within the department pursuant to law to deny an application for a license 
or to suspend or revoke a license or otherwise take disciplinary action against a 
person who holds a license, upon the ground that the applicant or the licensee has 

--o-ecn--wnvicted -ofa-crime substantially-related to the qualifications, functions, and_ 
duties of the licensee in question, the record ofconviction of the crime shall be 
conclusive evidence of the !act that the conviction occun·ed, but only of that fact, 
and the board may inquire into the circumstances suJTounding the corrnnission of 
the crime in order to fix the degree of discipline or to detcnnine if the conviction 
is substantially related to the qualifications, !itnctions, and duties of the licensee in 
question. 

As used in this section, 'license' includes 'certiflcatc,' 'permit,' 

'authority,' and 'registration.' 


10. Section 4022 of the Code states 

<!Dangerous drug" or "dangerous device" means any drug or device unsafe 
for self-use in humans or animals, and includes the following: 

(a) Any drug that bears the legend: "Caution: fedora! law prohibits 
dispensing without prescription," "Rx only," or words of similar import. 

3 
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(b) Any device that bears the statement: "Caution: federal law restricts 
this device to sale by or on the order of a ________," "Rx only," or words of 
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. 

licensed to rrsc or order use of' the device. 

(c) Any other drug or device that by federal or state law can 1£ 

luwfully dispensed only on prescription or furnished pursuant to Section 4006. 


II. Section 4060 of the Code states: 

No person shall possess any controlled substance, except that J\Irnished to 

a person upon the prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, 

veterinarian, or naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640.7 ,or furnished 

pursuant to a drug order issued by a certified nurse-midwife pursuant to Section 

2746.51, a nurse practitioner pursuant to Section 2836. l, or a physician assistant 

pursuant to Section 3502.1, or naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640,5, or 

a pharmacist pursuant to either subparagraph (D) of paragraph (4) of, or clause 

iv) of subparagraph (A) of paragraph (5) of, subdivision (a) of Section 4052. This

section shall not apply to the possession of any controlled substasrcc by a 

manufacturer, wholesaler, pharmacy, pharmacist, physician, podiatri~t, dentist, 

optometrist, veterinarian, naturopath.ic doctor, certified nur>e-midwife, nurse 

practitioner, or physician assistant, when in stock in containers correctly labeled 

with the name and address of the supplier or producer. 


Nothing in this section authorizes a certifled nurse-midwife, a nurse 

practitioner, a physician assistant, or a nanrropathic doctor, to order his or her own
stock of dangerous drugs and devices. 


12. Section 4301 of the Code states: 

The board shall take action-against-any-holder of-a-license who-is guilty of
unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fi·aud or 
misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but 
is not limited to, any of the Jbllowing: 

(f) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, 

Ji·aud, deceit, or cornrption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations 

as a licensee or othctwisc, and whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not. 


{j) The violation of any of the statutes of this state, or any other state, or of 

the United States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs. 


(I) The conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualiflcations, 

functions, and duties of a licensee under this chapter. The record of convicti<m of 

a violation of Chapter 13 (commencing with section 801) ofT'itle 21 ofthe United 


-------·-·----- 4 
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St~t\es Code regulating controlled substances or ofu violation of the statutes of 
this state regulnting controlled substances or dangerous drugs shall be conclusive 
cviaence-ur-unpmfessional·concluctc-ln·ull-othcr-cuses,-the·record ofconvicti
sh~tll be conclusive evidence only of the fact that the conviction occuned. The 
ho_urd_mayjnqllir~ i!1t9 the_circurnsta_nc.cssurroundin_a the commission of the 
crime, in order to fix. the degree of discipline or, in ihe -case -of a -convictfon-nc>C 
involving controlled sctbstances or dangerous drugs, to determine if the conviction 
is of an offense substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of 
a licensee under this chapter. A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following 
u plea of nolo colllendere " deemed to be a conviction within the meaning of this 
provision. The board may take action when the time ibr appeal has elapsed, or the 
judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal or when an order granting 
probation is made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a 
subsequent order under section 1203.4 of the Penal Code allowing the person to 
withdraw his or her plea of guilty and to enter a plea of not guilty, or setting aside 
the verdict of' guilty, or dL1missing the accusation, information, or indictment. 

(o) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in 
or abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this 
chapter or of the applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing 
pharmacy, including regulations established by the board or by any other state or 
federal regulatory agency. 

(p) Actions or conduct that would have wananted denial of a license. 

13. Health & Safety Code section 11357, subdivision (c) states; 

Except as authorized by Jaw, every person who possesses more than 28.5 

gfaii1s of Marijl!an1t~otnenhan concentrated cannabis, shall-be punished by- ­
imprisonment in a county jail for a period of not more than six months or by a 

fine of not more than five hundred dollars ($500), or by both such fine and 

imprisonment. 

14. llculth & Safety Code section 11359 states: 

Every person who possesses tbr sale any marijuana, except as otherwise 

provided by law, shall be punished by imprisonment pursuant to subdivision (h) 

of Section 1170 of the Penal Code. 


REGtJLATORV PROVISIONS 

15. Culifbrnia Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1769, states· 

(b) When considering the suspension or revocation of a facility or a 

personal license on the ground that the licensee or the registrant has been 
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convicted of!\ crime, the board, in evaluating the rehabilit!rtion of such person and 
his present eligibilily for ul.icense will consider the following criteria: 

(l) Nature and severity ofthe act(s) or oiTensc(s). 

(2l Total eriminalre<;ord._ ~ 

(3) The time that has elapsed since commission of the act(s) or 

oflbnse(s). 

(4) Whether the licensee has complied with all terms of parole, 
probation, restitution or any other sanctions lawfully imposed against the licensee. 

(5) Evidence, if any, ofrehabilitation submitted by the licensee. 

16. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, states; 

For the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation of a personal or 
facility license pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the 
Business and Professions Code, a crime or act shall be considered subs!antially 
related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a licensee or registrant if to a 
substantial degree it evidences present or potential unfitness of a licettsee or 
registrant to perfmm the !i.mctions authorized by his license or registration in a 
manner consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare. 

COST RECOVERY 

Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may request17. 

th~ administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or 

violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation 

and enforcement of the case, with failure of the licentiate to comply subjecting the license to not 

being renewed or reinstated. !fa case settles, recovery ofinvestigation and enforcement costs 

may be included in a stipulated settlement. 

DRUG 

Cannabinoids (Marijuana) are Schedule I controlled substances as designated by18. 

Health and Safety Code section II 054, subdivision (d)(l3) and are dangerous drngs under Code 

section 4022. 


FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(September 17,2014 Convictions for Possession of Marijuana for Sale on ,July 22, 2014) 


Respondent has subjected her Pharmacy Technician Registration to discipline 
19. 


under Code sections 490 and 4301, subdivision (I), in that she was convicted of crimes that are 
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l<:>chniciall..~Ihe_cii:cumWJ!lCCs are as fol!,_.o_..~;"'•s~:__ 

a. On September 17, 2014, in a crimimli proceeding entitled 7i?e People ol 

the S1a1e '!! Cal(fornia r·. Janisce Sanros Gonzales, in the San Diego ·county Supem>rT-ourt,­

Central Division, Case Number CD257579, Respondent was convicted on her plea of guilty of 

viola1ing Health and Safety Code (HSC) sections 11357, subdivision (c), possession of marijuana 

weighing more than 28.5 grams, designated a misdemeanor under Penal Code section 17, 

subdivision (b); and 11359, possession ofmari_iuana for sale, a felony. II Jelm1y charge for 

violation ofHSC section 11360, subdivision (a), sale or transpmt of marijuana, was dismissed 

under a pica bargain. 

b. As a result ofthe convictions, on October 16,2014, Rc:spondent was 

sentenced to be committed to the custody of the San Diego County Sheriff for four days with 

credit lor two days served and two clays for good behavior. Respondent was granted three years 

ormal probation under certain terms and conditions and ordered to pay fines, fees, restitution, 

penalties, and assessments. Respondent was also ordered to perform 160 hours of volunteer work 

t11 non-profit organization and register as a contl'()llcd substance offender under HSC section 

11590. 

c. ___ }'hefacts_ that_l~~to the convictions are that on July 22, 2014, Respondent 

anied a large box into a courier sh<>p in Lemon Grove, Califomia. After a lbw minutes, 

Respondent left the shop with a receipt and drove her vehicle away. A Drug Entorcement 

Administration (DEA) officer contacted the shop's management and conducted a K9 1 sniffofthc 

ox that Respondcn1 brought earlier. The olhcer's K9 alerted to the presence of narcotics coming 

om the parceL Another officer took custody of the box. Ofllcers went to Respondent's address, 

ntroduced themselves us DEA agents, and interviewed her. Respondent admitted to mailing the 

1 A police dog, often referred to as a "K-9" (which is a homophone of canine), is a dog 
tha1 is specil1cally trained to assist police and other law-enforcement personnel in their work, 
su,:h as searching for drugs and explosives, searching for lost people, looking for crime scene 
evidence, and protecting their handlers. 
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pmcel and consented to a search of the parcel, her car, and her residence. The parcel contained 
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-'LUd!Qg[llms of marijQa_na. The officers flmnd the mail transaction receipts in Respondenl's car. 

ThereaHer, Respondent was arresled and transported to the Las Colin as Detention Facility lor 


booking. 


SECQNl> CAUSE FOR p!SCIPUNE 


(Commission of Acts Involving Morn I Turpitude, Dishonesty, l'raud, OJ' Deceit) 


20. Respondent subjected her Pharmacy Technician Registration to disciplinary aclion 

under Code section 4301, subdivision (f), in that on July 22, 2014, Respondent pc>ssessed for sale 

9.7l<ilograms of marijuana, an act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, lraud, or deceit. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR QISCJPLINE 

(Uuprofesslonal Conduct· Violation of Drug Laws) 

21. Respondent subjected her Pharmacy Technician Registration to disciplinary 

action under Code section 430 I, subdivision (i) in that Respondent violated Health and Safety 

Code sections I I 357, subdivision (c), and 11359, statutes oft he State ofCa1ifornia regulating 

controlled substances and dangerous drugs, by •m1awtlllly possessing for sale 9.7 kilograms of 

marijuana, as detailed in paragraph 19, above, and incorporated herein by this reference. 

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

_ (l!rl_prol"essi~nal (:_onduct" Violation of Pharmacy Laws) 

22. Re>vondent subjectod her Phannacy Technician Registration to disciplinary 

action under Code section 4301. subdivision (o), in that Respondent possessed a controlled 

substance (9.7 kilograms ol'marijuana) without a prescription in violation of' Code section 4060, 

as detailed in pamgraph 19, above, and incorporated herein by this reference, in violation of 

pharmacy Jaw. 

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Conduct That Would I-I ave Warranted Denial of a License) 


23. Respondent subjected her Pharmacy Technician Registration to disciplinary 

action under Code section 430 I, subdivision (p) in that Respondent was convicted of possession 

tor sale of9. 7 kilograms of Marijuana, conduct that would have warranted the denial of a 
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(JAN!SCE SANTOS GONZALES) ACCUSATION 

-----------------

pharmacy technician registration under Code section 480, subdivision (a)( 1), as detailed in 

-paragraph-1-9~above, ______ 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complaimmt requests that a hearing be ht~ld on the mailers hel'elri 


alleged, and that to I lowing the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 


Revoking Pharmacy Techniciun Registration Number TCH 78760, issued to
I. 

Janiscc Santos Gonzales; 


Ordering Janisce Santos Gonzab to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable
2. 

costs of the investtgalion and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions 


Code section 125.3; and 

I 

3. Taking such other and futiher action as deemed necessary and proper. 

~·~~ 
EROLD 

Exocutiv fficcr 
Board of Pharmacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
_C'<l!JJ[l/qina']f _ 
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